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CENJRAL Au\1UNISTRJ'.ITIVE n-'IBUNAL 
.6.hbPHPB AD B J~NQ-!,,. ALL H/JB AD:.. 

Allahabad, this the 9th day of .ay 2002. 

QUOillI ··:I-I __ O_N __ • __ ·.,,,,. riAFI UIDIN, J. v .!... 

O. A. No. 1363 of 1999. 

L, Snt. Prema l i.shr a a/a 54 years w/o Late - .K. Mishra r/o 

B-219, Mehdaur-i Colony, Allahabad. 

2. -Sun ant Mishra a/ a 28 years s/ o Late R. K. -v ishra r/ o 

B-219, I{ ehdauri Colony, Allahabad. 

3. Vishnu Narain ilishra a/a 21 years s/o Late R.K. Aishra 

r/o B. 219, Vehdauri Colony, Allahabad. 

4. Km. an a IUshra a /a 18 years d/o Late - .K. I:lishra r/o 

B. 2.19, Nlehdauri Colony, Allahabad. 

. . . . . • • • • • Applicants . 

Counsel for appl, .:..cants : Sri o. P. Khare. 

Versus 

l. Union of India through the Director Gener l of Central 

Govt. Health .Scheme, Ninnan Bhew an, New Delhi. 

2. dd.i 't i onal Director, Central Govt. Heal th .Sch en e, .Sang am 

Pal ace, Civil Lines, --11 ahab ad •.•.. 

Counsel for respondents : ri D. T. D:Vivedi. 

. . . . . es ponds nts • 

This O • was filed by Late .Sri 1 avindra Kumar 

.l Ls hr s claiming payment of ns.22,0CO/= along With interest 

on account of exoend.i tu.re incurred by him on purchase of 

heart pace maker. During the pendency of the 0. A., the 

petitioner died on 30.1.2000 and, therefore, the legal heirs 

have been brought on the record. It appears from the record 

that the applicant had submitted a medical rejrobu.rsem.ent 

bill for L- s, 58,028.90 pe i s e which included the cost of pace 

maker and rn ed Lc Lne s, A sun of .Rs.26,000/= was reimbursed to 

the applicant tO'vvards the cost of pace maker in terms of 
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Govt. of India Office Meno dated 18.3.93. However, the 

ceMing limit for re:imbursement of the cost of pace maker 
t,,4 O\b 

,~"~revised vide Govt. of India .iA. dated 12.6.96 Vbich 

provided that a sun of s.65,000/= or the actual cost of 

the pace maker Whichever is less was fixed as ceiling limit 

for reimbursenent. In view of this amrnedded ~O.M., a sume 

of Rs.22, 100/=, which was not earlier reimbursed to the • 
applicant, was worked out and paid to the leg al · e i. ~s of 

the applicant on 10.3.2000. 

2. have beard ~ri • P. Khare for applicants and Sri 

D.K. Dv iv ed i for respondents. 

? 
.J • It is cl ear that so far the cl a im of the applicant 

of hs.22,100/= ~ the same 
/ 

heirs of the applicant, has 

for payment of balance ancurrt 

having been paid to the legal 

b ecane inf ructuous. 

4. It is, however, c orrt ended by the counsel for the 

applicants that the applicants are entitled for payment of 

interest due to delayed payme nt of the anourrc in question 

i.e. !-is.22, 100/=. Counsel for the respondents has, how ev ez , 

contended that the delay in payment was caused due to the 

departmental correspondence. It is, however, apparent that 
applying 

the amount in question was not paid byLthe provisions of 

old o. ,1. dated 18.3.93 whereas the same w as anm end ed and a 

revised ceiling limit was fixed vide O.tl. dated 12.6.96 and, 

therefore, the ~pplicant is entitled for the interest on 

the delay for payment of his medical cl edm , 

5. Considering the facts that the payment was probably 

could not be made to the applicant by not~ the 

case of the applicant in the light of ammended 0.'·1. Therefor 
t':'~ the person dealing t·w payment of cl aam of the applicant is 
/1 

primafacie responsible for the delay. Under these circuns- 

tances, the applicants are entitled to receive the interest 
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on the balance an ourrt of fs.22,lCD/=@ 11;~ from the date of 

first payment t:11 the payment of the date of payment of 

this amount within a period of three months from the date of 

receipt of a copy of this order. It is further directed that 

the respondents would make an enquiry to fix the responsibi- 
~ ~~,tf;v:_ \?6\~~ 

l iiy of the official ~d and to recover the amount of 
4 

interest from his pay. 

No order as to costs. 


